Created on:      15 Oct 2018
Version:            3.00
Last Updated:   11 Nov 2022
DST Group Ltd Reserves the right to alter / amend product data without prior notification
w w w . d s t g r o u p . c o . u k                     0 1 5 2 4  3 8 9  4 9 4
E
xpansion &
 A

Key Points
Require Full Guiding
Available for any Temperature or Pressure
Supplied with CE Certs where Applicable
Internal Flow Liner as Standard
Bellows are Pre-Cold Drawn
Size
(mm)
Axial
Compression (mm)
Installed Length Effective Area
cm2
Force to
Compress N/mm
Part Number
32nb / 35cu 30 130 12.8 37 AX2/032/PN16
40nb / 42cu 30 130 19.0 37 AX2/040/PN16
50nb / 54cu 50 225 35.6 55 AX2/050/PN16
65nb / 67cu 50 225 46.5 87 AX2/065/PN16
80nb/ 76cu 50 230 61.7 90 AX2/080/PN16
100nb / 108cu 50 230 103.2 116 AX2/100/PN16
125nb / 133cu 60 240 177.5 118 AX2/125/PN16
150nb / 159cu 60 240 253.6 166 AX2/150/PN16
200nb 70 275 453.5 176 AX2/200/PN16
250nb 70 280 684.6 276 AX2/250/PN16
The anchor loads generated by this type of Axial Expansion Compensator are high. A bracket guide with a low frictional
resistance should be used.
Please note these units are not suitable for use on a drop rod system and need to be suitably guided (e.g. DST LF Slide Guide
or DST 253 Slide Guide). Please consult the Expansion Compensator Application Guide for positioning of anchor points and

								        Pressure:	 16 Bar
								        Temperature: 	                   To suit customer requirements
								        Test:		                   1.5x Working
PED Requirements
All Bellows supplied by DST are manufactured and certified in accordance with EU PED
Legislation and as such carry the relevant CE certification where required.
Size
(mm)
Axial
Compression (mm)
Installed Length Effective Area
cm2
Force to
Compress N/mm
Part Number
32nb 30 210 15 61 AX1/032/PN16
40nb 30 215 22 78 AX1/040/PN16
50nb 50 233 40 135 AX1/050/PN16
65nb 50 233 62 107 AX1/065/PN16
80nb 50 233 81 295 AX1/080/PN16
100nb 50 233 127 379 AX1/100/PN16
125nb 60 336 196 295 AX1/125/PN16
150nb 60 336 273 355 AX1/150/PN16
200nb 70 372 470 284 AX1/200/PN16
250nb 70 372 700 354 AX1/250/PN16
300nb 70 372 958 420 AX1/300/PN16
The anchor loads generated by using this type of Axial Expansion Compensator are high. A guide bracket with a low frictional
resistance should be used.
Please note these units are not suitable for use on a drop rod system and need to be suitably guided (e.g. DST 253 Slide Guide or DST 114
Roller Chair and Guide). Please consult the Expansion Compensator Application Guide for positioning of anchor points and subsequent

The anchor loads generated by using this type of Axial Expansion Compensator are high. It is worth keeping in mind the type of
pipework bracketry that will be used. A guide bracket with a low frictional resistance should be used such as DST LF Slide guides or DST
Guide Clips.
Please note these units are not suitable for use on a drop rod system and need to be suitably guided. Please consult the
Expansion Compensator Application Guide for positioning of anchor points and subsequent support centres. (See Page 116)
Primary Pipe Guide Spacings
Size
(mm)
Axial
Compression (mm)
Installed Length Effective Area
cm2
Force to
Compress N/mm
Part Number
15 25 200 3 3.9 AX3/015/MSC(25)
20 25 200 6 7.8 AX3/020/MSC(25)
25 25 200 9 12.7 AX3/025/MSC(25)
32 25 210 13 17.2 AX3/032/MSC(25)
40 25 220 20 19.6 AX3/040/MSC(25)
50 25 250 30 19.6 AX3/050/MSC(25)
65 25 273 50 25.0 AX3/065/MSC(25)
15 50 300 3 3.9 AX3/015/MSC(50)
20 50 300 6 7.8 AX3/020/MSC(50)
25 50 300 9 12.7 AX3/025/MSC(50)
32 50 310 13 17.2 AX3/032/MSC(50)

Pressure:				   Standard 10 Bar (Upto 16 Bar - Dependant on PED Conditions)
Temperature:			   120 Degrees C
Test:				    1.5x Working
PED Requirements
All Bellows supplied by DST Group Ltd are manufactured and certified in accordance with EU PED
Legislation and as such carry the relevant CE certification where required.
Size
(mm)
Axial
Compression (mm)
Installed Length Effective Area
cm2
Force to
Compress N/mm
Part Number
15 25 200 3.0 3.9 AX3/015/SPE25)
18 25 200 3 7.8 AX3/012/SPE(25
22 25 200 6 12.7 AX3/020/SPE25)
28 25 200 9 12.7 AX3/025/SPE(25)
35 25 210 13 17.2 AX3/032/SPE(25)
42 25 220 20 19.6 AX3/040/SPE(25)
54 25 250 30 17.6 AX3/050/SPE(25)
The anchor loads generated by using this type of Axial Expansion Compensator are high. It is worth keeping in mind the type of

w w w . d s t g r o u p . c o . u k                     0 1 5 2 4  3 8 9  4 9 4
Key Points
FA1 for steel pipes
FA2 for copper & stainless steel
Supplied with CE certs where applicable
Internal flow liner as standard
Size Installed Length
+/- 25 (mm)
Force to Deflect
+/- 25mm (N/mm)
Installed Length
+/- 50 (mm)
Force to Deflect
+/- 50 (mm)
Part Number
25 465 10.7 750 2.8 FA1/025/PN16
32 465 10.7 750 2.8 FA1/032/PN16
40 465 10.7 750 2.8 FA1/040/PN16
50 465 12.1 750 4 FA1/050/PN16
65 465 15.9 750 5 FA1/065/PN16
80 465 56.7 750 16 FA1/080/PN16
100 465 94.0 750 27 FA1/100/PN16
125 760 21.6 1000 11 FA1/125/PN16
150 760 38.2 1000 19 FA1/150/PN16
200 1010 29.8 1250 17 FA1/200/PN16
250 1010 55.2 1250 32 FA1/250/PN16
Size Installed Length
+/- 75 (mm)
Force to Deflect
+/- 75mm (N/mm)

w w w . d s t g r o u p . c o . u k                     0 1 5 2 4  3 8 9  4 9 4
AN1 & AN2
Angular Bellow
Key Points
AN1 for Steel Pipes
AN2 for Copper & Stainless Steel
Supplied with CE Certs where Applicable
Internal Flow Liner as Standard
Size
(mm)
Angular Deflection Installed Length Effective Area
cm2
Force to
Deflect Nm/deg
Part Number
25 +/- 50 195 40 1.27 AN1/025/PN16
32 +/- 50 195 40 3.04 AN1/032/PN16
40 +/- 50 200 40 3.04 AN1/040/PN16
50 +/- 50 133 40 3.34 AN1/050/PN16
65 +/- 50 133 62 1.47 AN1/065/PN16
80 +/- 50 133 81 1.47 AN1/080/PN16
100 +/- 50 133 127 1.27 AN1/100/PN16
125 +/- 6.50 199 195 3.04 AN1/125/PN16
150 +/- 6.50 199 273 3.04 AN1/150/PN16
200 +/- 7.50 212 469 3.34 AN1/200/PN16
250 +/- 7.50 212 700 3.04 AN1/250/PN16
Material Specification
Connections: 			           Carbon Steel Drilled PN16 (Van-stone facings on AN2
				            Other Flanges Available If Required
Convolutions: 			           321 Stainless Steel (316 Stainless steel on AN2)

Last Updated:   11 Nov 2022
DST Group Ltd Reserves the right to alter / amend product data without prior notification
w w w . d s t g r o u p . c o . u k                     0 1 5 2 4  3 8 9  4 9 4
GI1 & GI2
Gimbal Bellow
Key Points
GI1 for Steel Pipes
GI2 for Copper & Stainless Steel
Supplied with CE Certs where Applicable
Internal Flow Liner as Standard
Size
(mm)
Angular Deflection Installed Length Force to
Deflect Nm/deg
Part Number
25 +/- 50 195 8.3 GI1/025/PN16
32 +/- 50 195 8.3 GI1/032/PN16
40 +/- 50 195 8.3 GI1/040/PN16
50 +/- 50 180 8.3 GI1/050/PN16
65 +/- 50 180 10.1 GI1/065/PN16
80 +/- 50 180 31.4 GI1/080/PN16
100 +/- 50 180 60.8 GI1/100/PN16
125 +/- 6.50 225 36.2 GI1/125/PN16
150 +/- 6.50 225 55.3 GI1/150/PN16
200 +/- 7.50 250 107.1 GI1/200/PN16
250 +/- 7.50 250 192 GI1/250/PN16
Material Specification
Connections: 		                       Carbon Steel Drilled PN16 (Van-stone facings on GI2)
				          Other Flanges Available If Required
Convolutions: 		                       321 Stainless Steel (316 Stainless steel on GI2)

Version:            3.00
Last Updated:   11 Nov 2022
DST Group Ltd Reserves the right to alter / amend product data without prior notification
w w w . d s t g r o u p . c o . u k                     0 1 5 2 4  3 8 9  4 9 4
D-Flex Untied
Flanged Pump Flexible
Key Points
Flanges: Carbon Steel - Drilled PN16 or PN6
(Other Flanges Available )
Nylon Re-inforced EPDM Rubber Body
Steel Reinforced Collars
Round flanges - No Tie Bars
Size
(mm)
Installed Length Material Type Temperature Limits 0C Part Number
32 130 Nylon Reinforced EPDM -10  - 90 DST/032/PN16/6
40 130 Nylon Reinforced EPDM -10  - 90 DST/040/PN16/6
50 130 Nylon Reinforced EPDM -10  - 90 DST/050/PN16/6
65 130 Nylon Reinforced EPDM -10  - 90 DST/065/PN16/6
80 130 Nylon Reinforced EPDM -10  - 90 DST/080/PN16/6
100 130 Nylon Reinforced EPDM -10  - 90 DST/100/PN16/6
125 130 Nylon Reinforced EPDM -10  - 90 DST/125/PN16/6
150 130 Nylon Reinforced EPDM -10  - 90 DST/150/PN16/6
DST D-Flex Pump Flexibles are installed to absorb vibration and noise levels caused by “Plant” upon which they are fitted.
These are suitable for use on systems carrying Chilled & Heating Water. Please see above for
temperature & Pressure limits.
DST D Flex units are not suitable for use with Potable Water, Water with Oil additives, Compressed Air and Food Applications.

Version:            3.00
Last Updated:   11 Nov 2022
DST Group Ltd Reserves the right to alter / amend product data without prior notification
w w w . d s t g r o u p . c o . u k                     0 1 5 2 4  3 8 9  4 9 4
D-Flex Tied
Flanged Pump Flexible
Key Points
Flanges: Carbon Steel - Drilled PN16
(Other Flanges Available )
Nylon Re-inforced EPDM Rubber Body
Steel Reinforced Collars
Tie Bars: Anti-Tamper Carbon Steel
Size
(mm)
Installed Length Material Type Temperature Limits 0C Part Number
32 130 Nylon Reinforced EPDM -10  - 90 DST/032/PN16T
40 130 Nylon Reinforced EPDM -10  - 90 DST/040/PN16T
50 130 Nylon Reinforced EPDM -10  - 90 DST/050/PN16T
65 130 Nylon Reinforced EPDM -10  - 90 DST/065/PN16T
80 130 Nylon Reinforced EPDM -10  - 90 DST/080/PN16T
100 130 Nylon Reinforced EPDM -10  - 90 DST/100/PN16T
125 130 Nylon Reinforced EPDM -10  - 90 DST/125/PN16T
150 130 Nylon Reinforced EPDM -10  - 90 DST/150/PN16T
200 130 Nylon Reinforced EPDM -10  - 90 DST/200/PN16T
250 130 Nylon Reinforced EPDM -10  - 90 DST/250/PN16T
300 On Request Nylon Reinforced EPDM -10  - 90 DST/300/PN16T
350 On Request Nylon Reinforced EPDM -10  - 90 DST/350/PN16T
400 On Request Nylon Reinforced EPDM -10  - 90 DST/400/PN16T
DST D-Flex Pump Flexibles are installed to reduce Vibration and noise levels caused by “Plant” upon which they are fitted.
These are suitable for use on systems carrying Chilled & Heating Water. Please see above for temperature & Pressure limit.
DST D-Flex units are not suitable for use with Potable Water, Water with Oil additives, Compressed Air and Food Applications.
DST D-Flex units are manufactured from spherical moulded EPDM, which is a soft compound to offer a high isolation

DST D Flex units are not suitable for use with Potable Water, Water with Oil additives, Compressed Air and Food Applications.
DST D Flex Untied units should not be installed on pumps located on Inertia bases
DST D-Flex units are manufactured from spherical moulded EPDM, which is a soft compound to offer a high
isolation efficiency and high noise absorbing properties.
The units are a full bore thus removing pressure drop problems. The EPDM rubber is nylon re-inforced, and has a steel wire
re-inforced collar.
Unions BZP coated carbon steel PN16.
D-Flex units have up to10 year design life and are warrantied for a period of 12 months from supply.
DST D Flex units are stamped with Origin of Manufacture, Date Of Manufacture, Batch Number and Size.
Please note no torsion forces should be applied to these units.
DST Group Ltd also supply DIN 4809 approved pump flexibles. Please contact our sales office for further
information.
Size
(mm)
Installed Length Material Type Temperature Limits 0C Part Number
15 200 Nylon Reinforced EPDM -10  - 90 PGS/015
20 200 Nylon Reinforced EPDM -10  - 90 PGS/020
25 200 Nylon Reinforced EPDM -10  - 90 PGS/025
32 200 Nylon Reinforced EPDM -10  - 90 PGS/032
40 200 Nylon Reinforced EPDM -10  - 90 PGS/040
50 200 Nylon Reinforced EPDM -10  - 90 PGS/050
Key Points
Unions: Carbon Steel
Nylon Re-inforced EPDM Rubber Body
Steel Reinforced Collars

Material Specification
Connections:                 		    Carbon Steel Drilled PN16 Van-stone Facings
Convolutions:                           	   316 Stainless steel
Internal Sleeve:                              	  316 Stainless steel
Tie Rods:                                              Carbon Steel
Hemispherical Washers:                 Carbon Steel
Connecting Spool:                           316 Stainless steel
The DST Type FA3 Pump Flexible is suitable for use on systems up to 200oC at 16 bar pressure. PED
certification supplied dependant upon application.
All units are supplied at installation lengths and are pre stressed. Please note, DST Group Ltd can design and
supply flexible connections to accommodate higher system temperatures / pressures. Please advise at time of
enquiry / order the system temperature and pressure to allow correct selection of compensator.
Size
(mm)
Installed Length Material Type Temperature Limits 0C Part Number
32nb / 35cu 150 316 St/Steel to all Wet Areas -10  - 200 FA3/032/PN16T
40nb / 42cu 150 316 St/Steel to all Wet Areas -10  - 200 FA3/040/PN16T
50nb / 54cu 150 316 St/Steel to all Wet Areas -10  - 200 FA3/050/PN16T
65nb / 67cu 150 316 St/Steel to all Wet Areas -10  - 200 FA3/065/PN16T
80nb / 76cu 150 316 St/Steel to all Wet Areas -10  - 200 FA3/080/PN16T
100nb / 108cu 150 316 St/Steel to all Wet Areas -10  - 200 FA3/100/PN16T
125nb / 133cu 150 316 St/Steel to all Wet Areas -10  - 200 FA3/125/PN16T
150nb / 159cu 150 316 St/Steel to all Wet Areas -10  - 200 FA3/150/PN16T
200nb 150 316 St/Steel to all Wet Areas -10  - 200 FA3/200/PN16T
250nb On Request 316 St/Steel to all Wet Areas -10  - 200 FA3/250/PN16T
300nb On Request 316 St/Steel to all Wet Areas -10  - 200 FA3/300/PN16T
350nb On Request 316 St/Steel to all Wet Areas -10  - 200 FA3/350/PN16T
400nb On Request 316 St/Steel to all Wet Areas -10  - 200 FA3/400/PN16T
44
Created on:      15 Oct 2018
Version:            3.00
Last Updated:   11 Nov 2022